Clogomissioners to sudit bills

Szc. 95. Each board of commissioners appointed by this act, or their substitute, shall make out and deposit or cause to be deposited with the clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of the several counties through which said road may pass a true and correct account of the expense incurred in the location, survey and establishment of said road through their respective counties; and all bills or accounts so presented or deposited shall be, and such County Commissioners shall audit such bills and accounts and allow all fair and proper charges and expenses for laying out such roads.

Take effect

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

> GEORGE BRADLEY. Speaker of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY, President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved -March nineteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minn. Sr. Paul, March 19, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

CHAPTER XVI.

An Act to provide for the locating and establishing a State Road from Twin Lakes, in Carlton County, to Beaver Bay, in Lake County.

SECTION I. Board of Commissioners.

2. Reeting of Board-Power to appoint substitute.

Expenses to be paid by the several counties. Statement of expenses to be made in writing. File plat of survey with profile of said road. Duty of Registers of Deeds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Secretar 1. That Vose Palmer, George W. Cowell, and

Edmund F. Ely, be, and the same are, hereby appointed Com-Commissioners missioners to locate, and survey, and establish a State Road from Twin Lakes, in Carlton county, via a good crossing point on St. Louis river at or near the St. Louis Falls, Fond du Lac, Oncota, Portland, Clifton, Montezuma, Buchanan, Burlington, to Beaver Bay, in Lake County.

SEC. 2. The said Commissioners shall meet at a place most convenient, to be designated by Vose Palmer, on or before the 25th day of June, said time and place to be designated Hesting—apin writing, and due service to be made at least ten days be-print fore the time of meeting, on the other two Commissioners hereby appointed. At said meeting the said Commissioners shall determine the time when and the manner of locating said road; and in case either of the said Commissioners shall fail to attend, or refuse to serve as such Commissioner or Commissioners, the remaining Commissioner or Commissioners, as the case may be, shall fill the vacancy or vacancies, as the case may be, by appointing suitable person or persons, who shall have full power and authority to act as the Commissioners above named; and in case that neither of the above Commissioners shall meet as aforesaid, on or before the 25th day of June aforesaid, A. D. 1858, then it shall be lawful for the Judge of Probate of St. Louis county to appoint three good and discreet persons to fill the said Commission, and it is hereby made the duty of said Judge so to appoint, on being notified of the fact that the Commissioners hereby appointed have neglected or refuse to act.

SEC. 3. That each county through which said road shall Expenses pass, shall pay the expenses of the location of the same as aforesaid, in proportion to the length of said road in each

county.

That the said Commissioners shall file a statement Written statein writing, setting forth the names of persons employed, and the length each served, and the amount due to each from each of the counties through which said road may run, with the Register of Deeds of each county; said statement to be verified by one of said Commissioners.

SEC. 5. That said Commissioners shall file a plat of survey, with profile of said road, designating each angle, and course, and distance, together with a full and accurate copy of field notes of said road, with the Register of Deeds of each county

through which said road may run.

SEC. 6. It shall be the duty of the Registers of Deeds of said counties, as soon as the said profile and field notes shall Duty of Regishave been filed with him in his office, to notify the Super-ter visors of roads of the several precincts through which said road may run, to proceed at once and open the same so that it may be used as a cartway.

> GEORGE BRADLEY, Speaker pro tem. of the H. of R. RICHARD G. MURPHY, President protem of the Senate.

APPROVED-February twenty-five, eighteen hundred and fiftyeight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, February 25, 1858.

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Chas. L. Chase, Secretary.

CHAPTER XVII.

An Act to lay out and establish a State Road from Fort Ridgley, by way of Mankato, Albert Lea, and Shell Rock City, to the North Line of the State of Iowa, at Otranto.

Section 1. Poard of Commissioners.

2. Meeting of Hoard—power to appoint subtaitute.
3. Per diem for Commissioners, &c.
4. Expenses paid by the several countles.

Statement of expenses to be made in writing.

File plat of said road with Register of Deeds. Take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That E. P. Skinner, Anthony D. McSweeny and Commissioners Jacob Brust, be and the same are hereby appointed Commissioners to locate and mark out a State Road, commencing at Fort Ridgley and running from thence by way of Mankato, Albert Lea, and Shell Rock City, to the north line of the State of Iowa at Otranto.

That said Commissioners shall meet at the office Meeting—ap. of the Register of Deeds of Brown County, on the first Mon-point substigue of March A D 1950 day of March, A. D. 1858, or as soon thereafter as practicable and proceed to lay out and mark said road, and in case either of the above named Commissioners neglect or refuse to act as such Commissioner, the other Commissioners may supply the vacancy by the appointment of some suitable person who shall have the same authority as is by this Act conferred upon either of said Commissioners above named.

SEC. 3. That said Commissioners shall be allowed the sum of three dollars per day for the time necessarily occupied in

. Per diem

tute